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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS-This manual contains important safety and 
operating instructions for the FM transmitter device (Model: KM18).

Please read and understand all instructions before using this product. If 
damage is caused by failure to follow the instructions, the warranty does 
not apply.

• Read all instructions and cautionary markings before using this product.
• Do not expose to rain, moisture, or snow.
• Use of an attachment is not recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
  may result in a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
• Do not operate this car charger if it has received a sharp blow, been 
  dropped, or otherwise damaged in any way; take it to a qualified service 
  person.
• Do not disassemble this car charger; take it to a qualified service person 
  when service or repair is required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a 
  risk of electric shock or fire.
• To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug this car charger before 
  attempting any maintenance or cleaning. Turning off controls will not 
  reduce this risk.
• To reduce risk of fire or electric shock, do not interconnect output 
  terminations. Avoid long exposure to direct sunlight, damage to the 
  device. -Exposing this product to open flames may cause it to explode.
• Do not use this product in strong magnetic fields. -Use a dry, soft lint-
  free cloth to clean. Do not use any corrosive cleaner or oil to clean.
• CAUTION - For continued protection against risk of fire, replace only 
  with the same type and ratings of fuse, fuse rating is 32V DC / 5A.
• Always obey traffic laws and pay attention to the road. Do not attempt 
  to use this device while driving, as some features are limited while the 
  vehicle is in motion. Failure to pay full attention to the operation of 
  your vehicle could result in death, serious injury or property damage. 
  You assume total responsibility and risk for using this device.

Safety Instructions

5V/2.1A
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Product Functions

Previous Track

Frequency-

Display

Microphone

AUX Port

microSD Card Slot

Frequency+

Next Track

Multifunctional 
Button

USB Charge Port



Turn on the FM radio on your car stereo system and tune to an 
unoccupied frequency (you should hear white noise) from 88.1~107.9MHz 
(US/CA), 87.5~108MHz (UK). Then press          /          until the transmitting 
frequency matches the frequency your car stereo is tuned to.

• Enjoy Hands-free calling
• Streaming Music through car stereo
• Charging via Dual USB charging port

• 1* KM18
• 1* AUX Cable
• 1* User Manual

1. DC input: 12V~24V
2. FM Frequency Range: US/CA: 88.1~107.9MHz
                             UK: 87.5~108MHz

Features

Package Contents

Specifications

KM18

0303 04

1. Connected via FM and Bluetooth
Plug “KM18” FM transmitter into your vehicle’s cigarette lighter socket. 
The LCD display will shortly show the car voltage.

Get Started

5V/2.1A

1

2

3 Enable Bluetooth on your smartphone and search for available Bluetooth 
devices. Select “KM18” and connect. Once successfully connected, the LCD 
display will show the Bluetooth name of your phone and you should hear 
a “Paired” voice prompt.

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8 106.8
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2. Connected via AUX Cable
a. AUX-output:
To further reduce echo and cabin noise on your calls and music, you may 
connect the AUX cable to the AUX-Out socket of “KM18” and the AUX-in 
socket of your car’s audio system. Then connect your phone and “KM18” 
via Bluetooth.

b. AUX-in:
If your device doesn’t support Bluetooth, you can use the audio cable, and 
connect your device to KM18 AUX port; then stream music to car stereo 
speakers through FM radio.

1. Play music via Your Phone
After “KM18” is successfully connected with your smartphone, you can play 
music from your phone. 

2. Play music via microSD card 
You can also play music by Inserting a microSD card (not provided) with 
your audio files. The “KM18” will recognize and play the music automatically.

Play Music

106.8

KM18

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Note: The capacity of microSD card should be less than 32GB and it has to 
be formatted in FAT32. Music in MP3, WMA and WMV formats are supported.

/

Play / Pause Music 

Adjust Volume 

Previous / Next Track 

Switching audio sources (Between 
your phone and microSD card) 

Switching the music play mode 
(Repeat All and Random) Only 
available with microSD card mode 

Press 

Press 

Long Pres 

Long Pres 

Rotate 
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Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

When the “KM18” is successfully connected with your smartphone, you can 
make hands-free calls. 

Hands-free Calling

Press               once 

The “KM18” has a 5V/2.1A USB charging port. You can charge your device via 
the USB port.

Answer / End a call 

Reject a call 

Redial a call 

Adjust Volume 

Press               and hold for 2 seconds 

Press               twice

Rotate 

1. Noise or Statics:
a. First, please confirm the FM frequency of car stereo system and FM 
    transmitter is exactly matched. If not, you need to readjust the FM 
    frequency.
b. If the audio still has too much noise or statics, please select another 
    radio frequency. The chosen frequency may be occupied by a radio 
    station or there is too much interference.

Charge Your device

Trouble Shooting

Chevrolet Malibu and some other models may not cut the power outputs 
of the cigarette lighter/outlet after the engine has been switched off. 
Please make sure to unplug “KM18” from the car cigarette lighter after 
use to prevent your car battery from being drained.

This product has 24 months free replacement warranty.

2. Bluetooth connection issues (Can’t find the Bluetooth name of the FM 
    Transmitter; Can’t connect the Bluetooth; Bluetooth disconnection during 
    working) :
a. Please try to clear your Bluetooth pairing list on your phone. If there are 
    too many Bluetooth records on your phone, you may not be able to find 
    the device name of the FM Transmitter.
b. Check the Bluetooth name of your phone. If your Bluetooth name is too 
     long, it may affect the Bluetooth paring with the FM Transmitter.
c. Please try to restart the FM Transmitter device and reconnect the Bluetooth.

3. If you have any problems that you can't deal with, please feel free to 
    contact, our service team is ready to help! 

Important Notes

Register your Warranty



This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-
exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that 
    may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil 
est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique 
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation 
est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
    le brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.

IC STATEMENT

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment.This equipment should be installed and 
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator& your body

FCC STATEMENT

Correct Disposal of This Product

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes 
and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources Household user should contact either the retailer where they 
purchased this product or their local government office, for details of where 
and hew they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling.

         (Waste Electrical& Electronic Equipment)
         This Marking shown on the product or its literature, indicate that it 
         should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of 
         its working life.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and 
conditions of the purchase contact This product should not be mixed 
with other commercial wastes for disposal.

09 10
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Produktfunktionen

Vorheriger Track

Frequenz-

Display

Mikrofon

AUX-Port

MicroSD-
Kartensteckplatz

Frequenz+

Nächste Spur

Multifunktionale 
Taste

USB-Ladeanschluss

• Freisprechen
• Musik in eine Autoradio streamen
• Laden über USB-Ladeanschluss

• 1* KM18
• 1* AUX-Kabel
• 1* Benutzerhandbuch

1. Gleichstromeingang: 12V~24V
2. FM-Frequenzbereich: 87.5~108MHz

Eigenschaften

Packungsinhalt

Spezifikationen

1. Verbunden über FM und Bluetooth
Setzen Sie den FM-Sender „KM18“ in den Zigarettenanzünder Ihres 
Fahrzeugs ein steckdose. Das LCD-Display zeigt in Kürze die 
Fahrzeugspannung an.

Loslegen

5V/2.1A

1
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b. AUX-in:
Wenn Ihr Gerät Bluetooth nicht unterstützt, können Sie das Audiokabel 
verwenden und Ihr Gerät an den AUX-Anschluss KM18 anschließen. 
Streamen Sie dann Musik über UKW-Radio zu Autoradio-Lautsprechern.

106.8

KM18

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

KM18

Schalten Sie das UKW-Radio Ihrer Auto-Stereoanlage ein und stellen 
Sie eine ein unbesetzte Frequenz (Sie sollten weißes Rauschen hören) 
von 87.5~108MHz. Drücken Sie dann         /         bis zum Senden die 
frequenz entspricht der Frequenz, auf die Ihr Autoradio eingestellt ist.

2

3

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8
106.8

2. Über AUX-Kabel verbunden
a. AUX-Ausgang:
Um das Echo und Kabinengeräusche bei Anrufen und Musik weiter zu 
reduzieren, können Sie das AUX-Kabel an die AUX-Out-Buchse von “KM18“ 
b und die AUX-In-Buchse des Audiosystems Ihres Autos anschließen. 
Verbinden Sie dann Ihr Telefon und "KM1 8" über Bluetooth.

Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone und suchen Sie nach 
verfügbaren Bluetooth-Geräten. Wählen Sie „KM1 8“ und verbinden Sie 
sich. Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, zeigt das LCD-
Display den Bluetooth-Namen Ihres Telefons an und Sie sollten eine 
Sprachanforderung "Gepaart" hören.
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1. Spielen Sie Musik über Ihr Telefon ab
Nachdem „KM18“ erfolgreich mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden wurde, können 
Sie Musik von Ihrem Telefon abspielen. 
2. Spielen Sie Musik über eine microSD-Karte ab
Sie können Musik auch abspielen, indem Sie eine microSD-Karte (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten) in Ihre Audiodateien einlegen. Das “KM1 8“ erkennt 
und spielt die Musik automatisch ab.

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Hinweis: Die Kapazität der microSD-Karte sollte weniger als 32 GB betragen 
und muss in FAT32 formatiert sein. Musik in den Formaten MP3, WMA und 
WMV wird unterstützt.

/

Musik abspielen / anhalten

Stellen Sie die Lautstärke ein

Vorheriger / Nächster Track 

Umschalten von Audioquellen 
(zwischen Telefon und microSD-Karte)

Umschalten des Musikwiedergabemodus 
(Alle wiederholen und zufällig) Nur im 
microSD-Kartenmodus verfügbar

Drücken Sie

Drücken Sie 

Lange drücken 

Lange drücken 

Drehen 

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Wenn das “KM18“ erfolgreich mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden ist, können 
Sie freihändig telefonieren. 

Einmal              drücken

Das „KM18“ verfügt über einen 5V / 2.1A USB-Ladeanschluss. Sie können Ihr 
Gerät über den USB-Anschluss aufladen.

Anruf annehmen / beenden

Anruf ablehnen

Wählen Sie einen Anruf erneut

Stellen Sie die Lautstärke ein 

Halten             Sie 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt 

Zweimal             drücken

Drehen 

Laden Sie Ihr Gerät auf

Spiel Musik Freisprechen
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Funzioni del Prodotto

Previous Track

Frequenza-

Display

Microfono

Porta AUX

Slot per scheda 
microSD

Frequenza+

Traccia successiva

Pulsante 
multifunzione

Porta di ricarica 
USB

1.  Lärm oder Statistik:
a. Bitte bestätigen Sie zunächst, dass die FM-Frequenz der Auto-
    Stereoanlage und des FM-Senders genau übereinstimmt. Wenn nicht, 
    müssen Sie die FM-Frequenz anpassen.
b. Wenn das Audio immer noch zu viel Rauschen oder Statik aufweist, wählen 
    Sie bitte eine andere Radiofrequenz aus. Die gewählte Frequenz kann von 
    einem Radiosender belegt sein oder es treten zu viele Störungen auf.

Fehlerbehebung

Chevrolet Malibu und einige andere Modelle können die Leistung des 
Zigarettenanzünders / der Zigarettensteckdose nach dem Abstellen des 
Motors möglicherweise nicht verringern. Bitte ziehen Sie nach dem Gebrauch 
den Stecker “KM18“ aus dem Zigarettenanzünder, um zu verhindern, dass die 
Autobatterie entladen wird.

Dieses Produkt hat 24 Monate kostenlose Ersatzgarantie.

2. Probleme mit der Bluetooth-Verbindung (Der Bluetooth-Name des FM-
    Senders kann nicht gefunden werden. Bluetooth kann nicht angeschlossen 
    werden. Bluetooth-Verbindung wird während der Arbeit getrennt.):
b. Überprüfen Sie den Bluetooth-Namen Ihres Telefons. Wenn Ihr Bluetooth-
    Name zu lang ist, kann dies die Bluetooth-Verbindung mit dem 
    beeinträchtigen FM-Sender.
b. Check the Bluetooth name of your phone. If your Bluetooth name is too 
    long, it may affect the Bluetooth paring with the FM Transmitter.
c. Bitte versuchen Sie, das FM-Sendergerät neu zu starten und die 
    Verbindung wiederherzustellen das Bluetooth.

3. Wenn Sie Probleme haben, die Sie nicht lösen können, wenden Sie sich 
    bitte an. Unser Serviceteam hilft Ihnen gerne weiter! 

Wichtige Notizen

Registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie

IT
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• Chiamate in vivavoce
• Streaming di musica su un'autoradio
• Ricarica tramite porta di ricarica USB

• 1 * KM18
• 1 * Manuale dell'utente
• 1 * Cavo AUX

1. Ingresso DC: 12V~24V
2. Gamma di frequenza FM: 87.5~108MHz

Caratteristiche

Contenuto della confezione

Specifiche

KM18

1. Collegato tramite FM e Bluetooth
Collegare il trasmettitore FM “KM18” all'accendisigari del veicolo presa. 
Il display LCD mostrerà brevemente la tensione dell'auto.

Accendi la radio FM sull'impianto stereo dell'auto e sintonizzati su un file 
frequenza non occupata (dovresti sentire rumore bianco) da 87.5~108MHz. 
Quindi premere           /           fino alla trasmissione la frequenza corrisponde 
alla frequenza su cui è sintonizzata l'autoradio.

Iniziare

5V/2.1A

1

2

3 Abilita il Bluetooth sullo smartphone e cerca i dispositivi Bluetooth 
disponibili. Seleziona "KM18" e connettiti. Una volta connesso con 
successo, il display LCD mostrerà il nome Bluetooth del tuo telefono 
e dovresti sentire un messaggio vocale "Associato".

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8
106.8



Premere a lungon 
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2.  Collegato tramite cavo AUX
a. Uscita AUX:
Per ridurre ulteriormente l'eco e il rumore dell'abitacolo durante le chiamate 
e la musica, è possibile collegare il cavo AUX alla presa AUX-Out di "KM18"
e alla presa AUX-in del sistema audio dell'auto. Quindi collega il telefono 
e "KM18" tramite Bluetooth.

b. Ingresso AUX:
Se il tuo dispositivo non supporta il Bluetooth, puoi usare il cavo audio e 
connettere il tuo dispositivo alla porta KM18 AUX; quindi riprodurre in 
streaming la musica sugli altoparlanti dell'autoradio tramite la radio FM.

1. Riproduci musica tramite il tuo telefono
Dopo che "KM18" è stato connesso con successo allo smartphone, è possibile 
riprodurre la musica dal telefono.
2. Riproduci musica tramite scheda microSD 
È inoltre possibile riprodurre musica inserendo una scheda microSD (non 
fornita) con i file audio. “KM18” riconoscerà e riprodurrà la musica 
automaticamente.

Suonare

106.8

KM18

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Nota: la capacità della scheda microSD deve essere inferiore a 32 GB e deve 
essere formattata in FAT32. È supportata la musica nei formati MP3, WMA e 
WMV.

/

Riproduci / Metti in pausa la musica

Regola il volume

Traccia precedente / successiva

Commutazione delle sorgenti audio 
(tra il telefono e la scheda microSD)

Commutazione della modalità di riproduzione 
musicale (Ripeti tutto e Casuale) Disponibile 
solo con la modalità scheda microSD

Stampa 

Stampa 

Premere a lungo

Ruotare 
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Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Quando "KM18" è connesso con successo al tuo smartphone, puoi effettuare 
chiamate in vivavoce. 

Chiamata in vivavoce

Premere              una volta

Il "KM18" ha una porta di ricarica USB 5V/2.1A. Puoi caricare il tuo dispositivo 
tramite la porta USB.

Rispondi / Termina una chiamata 

Rifiuta una chiamata

Ricomporre una chiamata

Regola il volume

Tenere          premuto per 
2 secondi 

Premere             due volte

Ruotare  

1.  Rumore o statistiche:
a. Innanzitutto, verificare che la frequenza FM dell'impianto stereo dell'auto 
    e il trasmettitore FM siano esattamente abbinati. In caso contrario, è 
    necessario regolare la frequenza FM.
b. Se l'audio ha ancora troppo rumore o statica, selezionare un'altra frequenza 
    radio. La frequenza scelta potrebbe essere occupata da una stazione radio 
    o c'è troppa interferenza.

Carica il tuo dispositivo

Risoluzione dei problemi

Chevrolet Malibu e alcuni altri modelli potrebbero non interrompere le 
uscite di potenza dell'accendisigari / presa dopo che il motore è stato 
spento. Assicurarsi di scollegare “KM18” dall'accendisigari dell'auto dopo 
l'uso per evitare che la batteria dell'auto si scarichi.

Questo prodotto ha una garanzia di sostituzione gratuita di 24 mesi.

2. Problemi di connessione Bluetooth (impossibile trovare il nome Bluetooth 
    del trasmettitore FM; impossibile connettere il Bluetooth; disconnessione 
    Bluetooth durante il lavoro):
a. Prova a cancellare l'elenco degli accoppiamenti Bluetooth sul telefono. Se 
    sul telefono sono presenti troppe registrazioni Bluetooth, potrebbe non 
    essere possibile trovare il nome del dispositivo del trasmettitore FM.
b. Controlla il nome Bluetooth del tuo telefono. Se il tuo nome Bluetooth è 
    troppo lungo, potrebbe influire sull'abbinamento Bluetooth con il file
    Trasmettitore fm .
c. Prova a riavviare il dispositivo Trasmettitore FM e ricollegalo il Bluetooth.

3. Se hai problemi che non puoi affrontare, non esitare a contattare, il nostro 
    team di assistenza è pronto ad aiutarti!

Note importanti

Registra la tua garanzia
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Funciones del Producto

Pista anterior

Frecuencia-

Pantalla

Micrófono

Puerto AUX

Ranura para 
tarjeta microSD

Frecuencia+

Pista siguiente

Botón 
multifuncional

Puerto de carga 
USB

• Llamadas manos libres
• Transmisión de música al estéreo de un automóvil
• Carga a través del puerto de carga USB

• 1 * KM18
• 1 * Manual de usuario
• 1 * Cable AUX

1. Ingresso DC: 12V~24V
2. Rango de frecuencia FM: 87.5~108MHz

Caracteristicas

Contenidos del paquete

Especificaciones

1. Conectado a través de FM y Bluetooth
Conecte el transmisor FM “KM18” al encendedor de cigarrillos de su 
vehículo enchufe. La pantalla LCD mostrará en breve el voltaje del 
automóvil.

Empezar

5V/2.1A

1



27 28

2. Conectado mediante cable AUX
a. Salida AUX:
Para reducir aún más el eco y el ruido de la cabina en sus llamadas y música, 
puede conectar el cable AUX a la toma AUX-Out de “KM18” y la toma AUX-in
del sistema de audio de su automóvil . Luego, conecte su teléfono y “KM18” 
a través de Bluetooth.

b. Entrada auxiliar:
Si su dispositivo no es compatible con Bluetooth, puede usar el cable de 
audio y conectar su dispositivo al puerto AUX KM18; luego transmita música 
a los altavoces estéreo del automóvil a través de la radio FM.

106.8

KM18

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

KM18

Encienda la radio FM en el sistema estéreo de su automóvil y sintonice 
frecuencia desocupada (debería escuchar ruido blanco) de 87.5~108MHz. 
Luego presione           /           hasta que la transmisión La frecuencia coincide 
con la frecuencia a la que está sintonizado el estéreo de su automóvil.

2

3 Habilite Bluetooth en su teléfono inteligente y busque dispositivos 
Bluetooth disponibles. Seleccione “KM1 8” y conéctese. Una vez conectado 
correctamente, la pantalla LCD mostrará el nombre de Bluetooth de su 
teléfono y debería escuchar un mensaje de voz "Emparejado".

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8 106.8



Mantenga             pulsado durante 2 
segundos

Pulsación larga 

Pulsación larga 
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1. Reproduce música a través de tu teléfono
Una vez que “KM18” se haya conectado correctamente con su teléfono 
inteligente, podrá reproducir música desde su teléfono.
2. Reproducir música a través de una tarjeta microSD 
También puede reproducir música insertando una tarjeta microSD (no 
incluida) con sus archivos de audio. El "KM18" reconocerá y reproducirá la 
música automáticamente.

Reproducir música

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Nota: La capacidad de la tarjeta microSD debe ser inferior a 32 GB y debe 
formatearse en FAT32. Se admite música en formatos MP3, WMA y WMV.

/

Reproducir / pausar música

Ajusta el volúmen

Ajusta el volúmen 

Cambio de fuentes de audio (entre 
su teléfono y la tarjeta microSD)

Cambio del modo de reproducción de música 
(Repetir todo y Aleatorio) Solo disponible con 
el modo de tarjeta microSD 

Prensa 

Prensa 

Girar 

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Cuando el "KM18" se conecta correctamente con su teléfono inteligente, 
puede realizar llamadas con manos libres. 

Llamadas manos libres

Presione              una vez

El “KM18” tiene un puerto de carga USB de 5V/2.1A. Puede cargar su 
dispositivo a través del puerto USB.

Responder / finalizar una llamada 

Rechazar una llamada

Volver a marcar una llamada

Ajusta el volúmen 

Presione              dos veces

Girar 

Cargue su dispositivo
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Fonctions du Produit

Piste précédente

Fréquence-

Affichage

Microphone

Port AUX

Fente pour carte 
microSD
Fréquence+

Piste suivante

Bouton 
multifonctionnel

Port de charge 
USB

1. Ruido o estadísticas:
a. Primero, confirme que la frecuencia FM del sistema estéreo del automóvil 
    y el transmisor FM coincidan exactamente. De lo contrario, debe ajustar 
    la frecuencia de FM.
b. Si el audio aún tiene demasiado ruido o estática, seleccione otra 
    frecuencia de radio. La frecuencia elegida puede estar ocupada por 
    una emisora   de radio o hay demasiada interferencia.

Solución de problemas

Es posible que Chevrolet Malibu y algunos otros modelos no corten las 
salidas de energía del encendedor/tomacorriente después de que se 
apague el motor. Asegúrese de desenchufar “KM18” del encendedor de 
cigarrillos del automóvil después de usarlo para evitar que se agote la 
batería del automóvil.

Este producto tiene 24 meses de garantía de reemplazo gratuita.

2. Problemas de conexión de Bluetooth (No puedo encontrar el nombre de 
    Bluetooth del transmisor FM; No puedo conectar el Bluetooth; 
    Desconexión de Bluetooth durante el trabajo):
a. Intente borrar su lista de emparejamiento de Bluetooth en su teléfono. 
    Si hay demasiados registros de Bluetooth en su teléfono, es posible 
    que no pueda encontrar el nombre del dispositivo del transmisor FM.
b. Check the Bluetooth name of your phone. If your Bluetooth name is too 
    long, it may affect the Bluetooth paring with the FM Transmitter.
c. Please try to restart the FM Transmitter device and reconnect the Bluetooth.

3. Si tiene algún problema que no pueda resolver, no dude en ponerse en 
    contacto con, ¡nuestro equipo de servicio está listo para ayudarlo!

Notas importantes

Registre su garantía
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• Appels mains libres
• Diffuser de la musique sur un autoradio
• Chargement via le port de chargement USB

• 1 * KM18
• 1 * Manuel de l'utilisateur
• 1 * câble AUX

1. Entrée DC: 12V~24V
2. Gamme de fréquences FM: 87.5~108MHz

Traits

Contenu du colis

Caractéristiques

1. Connecté via FM et Bluetooth
Branchez l'émetteur FM «KM18» dans la prise allume-cigare de votre 
véhicule. L'écran LCD affichera sous peu la tension de la voiture.

Commencer

5V/2.1A

1

KM18

Allumez la radio FM sur le système stéréo de votre voiture et syntonisez 
un fréquence inoccupée (vous devriez entendre un bruit blanc) de 
87.5~108MHz. Appuyez ensuite sur          /          jusqu'à ce que la 
fréquence correspond à la fréquence sur laquelle votre autoradio est 
syntonisée.

2

3 Activez Bluetooth sur votre smartphone et recherchez les appareils 
Bluetooth disponibles. Sélectionnez «KM18» et connectez-vous. Une 
fois la connexion établie, l'écran LCD affichera le nom Bluetooth de votre 
téléphone et vous devriez entendre une invite vocale «Paired».

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8 106.8
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2. Connecté via un câble AUX
a. Sortie AUX:
Pour réduire davantage l'écho et le bruit de la cabine lors de vos appels et 
de votre musique, vous pouvez connecter le câble AUX à la prise AUX-Out 
du «KM18» et à la prise AUX-in du système audio de votre voiture. Puis 
connectez votre téléphone et «KM1 8» via Bluetooth.

b. Entrée AUX:
Si votre appareil ne prend pas en charge Bluetooth, vous pouvez utiliser le 
câble audio et connecter votre appareil au port AUX KM18; puis diffusez de 
la musique sur les haut-parleurs stéréo de la voiture via la radio FM.

106.8

KM18

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Appui long 

Appui long 

1. Écouter de la musique via votre téléphone
Une fois que «KM18» est correctement connecté à votre smartphone, vous 
pouvez écouter de la musique depuis votre téléphone.
2. Écouter de la musique via une carte microSD 
Vous pouvez également lire de la musique en insérant une carte microSD 
(non fournie) avec vos fichiers audio. Le «KM18» reconnaîtra et lira 
automatiquement la musique.

Jouer de la musique

106.8

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Remarque: la capacité de la carte microSD doit être inférieure à 32 Go et 
elle doit être formatée en FAT32. La musique aux formats MP3, WMA et 
WMV est prise en charge.

/

Lecture / Pause de la musique

Ajuster le volume

Piste précédente / suivante 

Changement de source audio (entre votre 
téléphone et la carte microSD)

Changement du mode de lecture de musique 
(Répéter tout et Aléatoire) Uniquement 
disponible avec le mode carte microSD

Presse 

Presse 

Tourner 
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Appuyez          et maintenez 
pendant 2 secondes

5V/2.1A

Bluetooth KM18
iPhone 6s Plus

28 FM106.8

Lorsque le «KM18» est correctement connecté à votre smartphone, vous 
pouvez passer des appels mains libres.

Appels mains libres

Appuyez              une fois

Le «KM18» dispose d'un port de chargement USB 5V/2,1A. Vous pouvez 
charger votre appareil via le port USB.

Répondre / terminer un appel 

Rejeter un appel

VRecomposer un appel

Ajuster le volume

Appuyez             deux fois

Tourner  

Chargez votre appareil

1. Bruit ou statistiques:
a. Tout d'abord, veuillez confirmer que la fréquence FM du système stéréo de 
    voiture et de l'émetteur FM est exactement adaptée. Sinon, vous devez 
    ajuster la fréquence FM.
b. Si l'audio a encore trop de bruit ou de statique, veuillez sélectionner 
    une autre fréquence radio. La fréquence choisie peut être occupée par 
    une station radio ou il y a trop d'interférences.

Dépannage

Chevrolet Malibu et certains autres modèles peuvent ne pas couper les 
sorties de puissance de l'allume-cigare / prise après que le moteur a 
été éteint. Veuillez vous assurer de débrancher «KM18» de l'allume-cigare 
de la voiture après utilisation pour éviter que la batterie de votre voiture 
ne se vide.

Ce produit a 24 mois de garantie de remplacement gratuite.

2. Problèmes de connexion Bluetooth (impossible de trouver le nom 
    Bluetooth de l'émetteur FM; impossible de connecter le Bluetooth; 
    déconnexion Bluetooth pendant le travail):
a. Essayez d'effacer votre liste de couplage Bluetooth sur votre téléphone. 
    S'il y a trop d'enregistrements Bluetooth sur votre téléphone, vous ne 
    pourrez peut-être pas trouver le nom de l'appareil de l'émetteur FM.
b. Vérifiez le nom Bluetooth de votre téléphone. Si votre nom Bluetooth 
    est trop long, cela peut affecter l'appariement Bluetooth avec le 
    Transmetteur FM .
c. Veuillez essayer de redémarrer l'appareil émetteur FM et de vous 
    reconnecter le Bluetooth.

3. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes que vous ne pouvez pas résoudre, 
    n'hésitez pas à contacter, notre équipe de service est prête à vous aider!

Notes IMPORTANTES

Enregistrez votre garantie



Visit www.nulaxy.com for our24/7 
live chat or send an email to 
support@nulaxy.com for support.

EC REP

UAB Qixiang Europe 
Pranciškonų g. 6-46, LT-01133 Vilnius, Lithuania
Technical Information Center
Trakehner Str. 7-9, 60487 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Email: qixiang.europe@gmail.com
Phone: +496976895074 

UK REP

CET PRODUCT SERVICE LTD.
Beacon House Stokenchurch Business Park, 
Ibstone Rd, Stokenchurch 
High Wycombe HP14 3FE UK
Email: info.cetservice@gmail.com
Phone: +447419325266

The Bluetooth  word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Nulaxy is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are 
those of their respective owners.

R

Model/HVIN: KM18
IC: 26752-KM18
FCC ID : 2ACE4-AGETUNR666

MADE IN CHINA


